

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 22380 AND
23028-23030 OF 2013

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Commissioner, Central Excise, Lucknow .

.....Petitioner

-Versus-

M/s. Kisan Sahakari Chini Mills Ltd.

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Office Report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 1st April, 2015 when the Court was pleased to passed the following order:-

"Ld counsel for the petitioner shall within a weeks's time file the spare copy of the petition, whereafter notice shall be issued to the respondent No.2 in SLP(C) No.23028-23030/2013 with utmost dispatch.

The respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No.23080/2013 has stated that he does not need to file the counter affidavit. This is taken on record. The respondent No.3 in the said SLP shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks

List again on 22.07.2015"

SLP © No. 22380/2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 7th April, 2015 filed spare copy of SLP. Show cuase notice was issued on 16th April, 2015 to unserved sole respondent. Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adovcate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of the sole respondent but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

SLP © No. 23028-23030/2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy of SLP. Hence, Show cause notice could not be issued to unserved respondent no. 2.

It is further submitted that counsel for the respondent no.3 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

The office report is listed before Ld. Registrar's Court for Orders.

Dated this the 31st day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad Advocate,
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Advocate
3. M/s. Karanjawala & Co., Advocates
4. Mr. Manish K. Bishnoi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-2